RESOLUTION NO. 2000-46

AUTHORIZING SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT 2000-043 WITH THE PLAIN DEALER TO PROVIDE PROCUREMENT ADVERTISING SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS, AT A PRICE NOT-TO-EXCEED OF \$62,000 – GENERAL FUND – PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is required by Section 306.43 of the Ohio Revised Code to advertise competitive procurements in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) once a week for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation within its territorial boundaries; and

WHEREAS, The Plain Dealer, located at 1801 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2198 provides advertising services in compliance with the statutory requirement; and

WHEREAS, The Plain Dealer has offered to provide procurement advertising services for a period of two (2) years, at rates resulting in an estimated cost of sixty-two thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$62,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the offer of The Plain Dealer to provide the advertising services to be advantageous to the Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with The Plain Dealer for the furnishing of procurement advertising services for a period of two (2) years.

Section 2. That said contract shall be payable from the General Fund, Procurement Department budget in an amount not to exceed sixty-two thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$62,000.00).

Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriation for future contract years and upon compliance by the contractor to the Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1999-114; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	March 28	, 2000	
	_	E 2Thellen	
	_	Vice President	

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

ı